1
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SMART VALVE POSITIONER
SSL & SSR SERIES
BPS
Börjesson Pipe Systems AB
2
Smart Valve Positioner

and / or two limit switches (open, close) can be built-in for
position feedback.
4. How to Order
SS
Actuator
Operation
―
Protectio
n
Class
 Feedbac
k Lever
Pressure
Gauges
Position
Feedbac
k
HART
Comm.  Connectio
n Threads
Mounting
Bracket
Description
Code
Description
Code
Actuator Operation:
Protection Class:
Feedback Lever:
- Linear Type
- Rotary Type
Pressure Gauges:
L: Linear type
R: Rotary type
F: Flameproof (Exd IIB T6)
I: Intrinsic safety (Exia IIC T6)
W: Weatherproof to IPIP66
A: Stroke (5…65mm)
B: Stroke (10…85mm)
C: Stroke (up to 150mm)
F: Fork lever (standard)
N: Namur shaft (direct mounting)
1: 6 bar (90psi)
2: 10 bar (150psi)
Position Feedback:
HART Communication
Connection Threads:
(pneumatic – electrical)
Mounting bracket:
N: None
O: Position transmitter
( 4…20mA output signal)
L: 2 x alarm limits
M: O+L
N: None
H: HART communication
3: Rc 1/4 – G1/2 (standard)
4: NPT 1/4 – NPT 1/2
5: Rc 1/4 – M20 x 1.5
N: None
L: DIN / IEC 534 (for SSL)
R: DIN VDI / VDE3845
   (for SSR)
BPS
Börjesson Pipe Systems AB
5
Smart Valve Positioner
5. Mounting the SSL Positioner (linear type)
① It is necessary to make the mounting bracket suitable for the yoke of the control valve.
(For reference, the following NAMUR type bracket for IEC534 and flat type bracket are included as option. See 4. How to